Rose Tree-Blue Mountain Hunt 2024 Season

MEMBERS, GROOMS, AND MINOR CHILD GUESTS AGREEMENT OF RELEASE, WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

I REQUEST PERMISSION FOR MY CHILD TO PARTICIPATE IN CROSS-COUNTRY RIDING, HUNTER PACES, HORSE SHOWS, HOUND EXERCISING, AND/OR FOXHUNTING WITH THE ROSE-TREE BLUE MOUNTAIN HUNT (TOGETHER REFERRED TO HEREIN AS "RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES"). I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES (WHICH INCLUDED RIDING OVER FENCES, OTHER OBSTACLES AND DANGEROUS AND ROUGH TERRAIN, OFTEN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO OTHER RIDERS AND HORSES) ARE VERY DANGEROUS ACTIVITIES. I WISH TO ALLOW MY CHILD TO PARTICIPATE IN RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES KNOWING THEY ARE VERY DANGEROUS, AND I ACCEPT AND ASSUME ALL THE RISKS OF INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH) TO MY CHILD OR DAMAGE TO MY PROPERTY. I REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT I HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO GIVE THIS RELEASE.

I AM KNOWLEDGABLE ABOUT THE COVID 19 RESTRICTIONS AND GUIDANCE ISSUED BY THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND LOCAL COUNTIES AND I (MY CHILD) AGREE TO ABIDE BY SUCH RESTRICTIONS AT ALL TIMES. I FURTHER RELEASE ROSE TREE-BLUE MOUNTAIN HUNT AND ITS MASTERS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MEMBERS, EMPLOYEES AND LANDOWNERS GRANTING PERMISSION TO HUNT ACROSS THEIR LAND FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY ILLNESS, INJURY, DAMAGE AND OR DEATH RESULTING FROM ANY PERSON WHO MAY FAIL TO ABIDE BY THE STATE AND COUNTY RESTRICTIONS. I FURTHER RELEASE ROSE TREE-BLUE MOUNTAIN HUNT AND ITS MASTERS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MEMBERS, EMPLOYEES AND LANDOWNERS GRANTING PERMISSION TO HUNT ACROSS THEIR LAND IF I/MY CHILD SHOULD CONTRACT COVID 19 AS A RESULT OF MY/HIS OR HER PARTICIPATION IN ANY AND ALL ROSE TREE-BLUE MOUNTAIN HUNT HUNTS OR OTHER ACTIVITY. I/MY CHILD AGREE NOT TO PARTICIPATE IN SAID HUNTS OR ACTIVITIES IF I BELIEVE I/MY CHILD HAVE BEEN EXPOSED TO COVID 19 OR HAVE SYMPTOMS OF COVID 19 UNTIL I/MY CHILD RECEIVE A NEGATIVE COVID 19 TEST OF HAVE SELF-QUARANTINED FOR 14 DAYS.

IN EXCHANGE FOR MY CHILD BEING PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE IN RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES, I ASSUME ALL RISKS STATED ABOVE FOR MY CHILD, MYSELF, MY HEIRS, GUARDIANS, AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES, AND:

- (1) I RELEASE AND AGREE NOT TO MAKE OR BRING ANY CLAIM OF ANY KIND AGAINST THE RT-BMH OR THEIR MASTERS, OFFICERS, MEMBERS, GUESTS OR ANY LANDOWNERS OF, LANDHOLDERS OF, LESSEES OF, OR OTHER PERSONS OR ENTITIES HAVING ANY RESPONSIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO, LAND UPON WHICH MY CHILD ENGAGES IN RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES (ALL COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO HEREIN AS "RELEASES"), FOR ANY ILLNESS INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH) TO MY CHILD OR ANY DAMAGE TO MY PROPERTY WHETHER OR NOT DUE TO ANYONE'S NEGLIGENCE OR TO ANY OTHER CAUSE ARISING FROM MY CHILD'S PARTICIPATION IN RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES; AND
- (2) I ALSO AGREE IF ANYONE MAKES ANY CLAIMS BECAUSE OF ANY ILLNESS OR INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH) TO MY CHILD OR ANY DAMAGE TO MY PROPERTY ARISING FROM MY CHILD'S PARTICIPATION IN RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES, I WILL HOLD RELEASES HARMLESS AND KEEP THEM FREE OF, AND WILL INDEMNIFY THEM FOR, ANY DAMAGES OR COSTS BECAUSE OF THOSE CLAIMS; AND
- (3) I ALSO AGREE IF ANYONE MAKES ANY CLAIMS BECAUSE OF ANY ILLNESS OR INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH) CAUSED BY MY CHILD, MY EMPLOYEES, OR AGENTS, OR ANY DAMAGE TO PROPERTY CAUSED BY ME, MY EMPLOYEES, OR AGENTS IN CONNECTION WITH RT-BMH HUNTING ACTIVITIES, I WILL HOLD ALL RELEASES HARMLESS AND KEEP THEM FREE OF, AND WILL INDEMNIFY THEM FOR, ANY DAMAGES OR COSTS BECAUSE OF THOSE CLAIMS.

DATED:	20	<u> </u>
		SIGNATURE
ADDRESS:		<u> </u>
		PRINT PARENT/GUARDIAN NAME
		PRINT CHILD'S NAME
EMEDGENCY CONTACT NAM	/ □	EMEDGENCY CONTACT NUMBED